and additionally, based on the preference shares’ terms of
issuance, basic and dilutive earnings per share should not
differ.

Taking into consideration the impact of the accrued return on preference shares, earnings / (losses) per share are formed as
follows:

From 1 January to From 1 April to

30.6.2011 30.6.2010 30.6.2011 30.6.2010

Profit/(losses) attributable to ordinary equity owners of the Bank (524,796) 38,216 (535,271) 48,657

Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares 534,269,648 534,269,648 534,269,648 534,269,648

Basic and diluted earnings/ (losses) per share (in €) (0.98) 0.07 (1.00) 0.09

From 1 January to From 1 April to

30.6.2011 30.6.2010 30.6.2011 30.6.2010

Profit / (losses) attributable to ordinary equity owners of the Bank
less the accrued return on preference shares of the Greek State
(Law 3723/2008) (562,087) 2,323 (554,020) 36,264

Weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares 534,269,648 534,269,648 534.269.648 534,269,648

Basic and diluted earnings/ (losses) per share (in €) (1.05) 0.004 (1.04) 0.07

From 1 April to

30.6.2011 30.6.2010

Before
Income tax Income tax

After
Income tax

Before
Income tax Income tax

After
Income tax

Change in available for sale
securities' reserve (7,805) 183 (7,622) (100,018) 22,291 (77,727)
Change in available for sale
securities’ reserve due to the
impairment of Greek Government
bonds 76,893 (15,379) 61,514
Change in cash flow hedge
reserve 2,370 (473) 1,897 (11,466) 2,752 (8,714)
Tax rate effect (Law 3943/2011) (1,146) (1,146)
Exchange differences on
translating and hedging the net
investment in foreign operations   (9,003)   158   (8,845)   (14,119)   69   (14,050)
Total 62,455 (16,657) 45,798 (125,603) 25,112 (100,491)

34

SEMI-ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

ASSETS

7. Loans and advances to customers

(1)	 In addition to the allowance for impairment losses and advances to customers, a provision of €2,154 (31.12.2010: €438) has been recorded to cover
credit risk relating to off-balance sheet items. The total provision recorded to cover credit risk amounts to €2,500,721 (31.12.2010: €2,220,430)

30.6.2011 31.12.2010

Individuals

Mortgages 14,262,750 14,288,457

Consumer:

- Non-Securitized  2,784,412 2,701,235

- Securitized  1,785,184 1,958,435

Credit cards:

- Non-Securitized  314,374 466,927

- Securitized  785,246 724,027